
 
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 

mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 
All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Scrutiny Committee 

  

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 5 June 2024 

Time: 6.00 pm  

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Celeste Reyeslao, Committee and Member Services Officer 

 07485 309899  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and.  

 may register in advance to speak to the committee in accordance with the 
committee’s rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Information about speaking and recording is set out in the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to register to speak; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 
 

Committee Membership 

 

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan  

Councillor Mike Rowley  

Councillor Tiago Corais  

Councillor David Henwood (substitute for Cllr Anne Stares)  

Councillor Chris Jarvis  

Councillor Dr Amar Latif  

Councillor Sajjad Malik  

Councillor Katherine Miles  

Councillor Edward Mundy  

Councillor Simon Ottino  

Councillor Asima Qayyum  

Councillor Dianne Regisford  

Councillor Anne Stares (apologies)  

 

Apologies and notification of substitutes received before the publication are shown 
under Apologies for absence in the agenda. Those sent after publication will be 
reported at the meeting. Substitutes for the Chair and Vice-chair do not take on these 
roles. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 

Agenda 
 

  Pages 

1   Election of Chair for the Council Year 2024/25  

 The Chair of the Scrutiny Committee must be an opposition councillor 
(Constitution Part 13.6a). 

 

 

2   Election of Vice Chair for the Council Year 2024/25  

 The Vice Chair can be from any political group. 

 

 

3   Apologies for absence  

 Cllr Anne Stares (substitute: Cllr David Henwood) 

 

 

4   Declarations of interest  

5   Chair's Announcements  

6   Minutes 9 - 14 

 Minutes from 11 April 2024. 

 

Recommendation: That the minutes of the informal remote meeting 
held on 11 April 2024 be APPROVED as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

7   Scrutiny Operating Principles 2024/25 15 - 46 

 The Head of Law and Governance has submitted a report which seeks 
the Committee’s agreement to the adoption of a set of Scrutiny 
Operating Principles for the 2024/25 Council year, the establishment of 
standing panels and review groups, the appointment of standing panel 
and review group chairs and a proposed work plan to September 2024. 
The recommendations are set out in the report. 

 

 

 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

8   Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny 
Panel meetings 

47 - 50 

 At its meeting on 17 April 2024, Cabinet considered the following 
reports from Scrutiny and made responses to the recommendations: 

 Oxford City Council Annual Business Plan 2024-2025 and 
Progress of the 2023/24 Priorities 

Cabinet deferred consideration of the following reports to its meeting on 
12 June 2024; responses to these recommendations will be reported 
back to the Scrutiny Committee at a future meeting: 

 Adult Exploitation 

 Implementation of Selective Licensing 

 Housing Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code Self-
Assessment 

 Integrated Performance Report Q3 2023/24 

 Biodiversity Net Gain 

 Citywide Retrofit Strategy 

 Energy Generation/Solar Potential on Council Buildings 

 Tree Planting 

There have been no Panel meetings since the Scrutiny Committee’s 
previous informal remote meeting on 11 April 2024. 

The Committee is asked to: 

1. Note Cabinet’s responses to its recommendations. 

 

 

9   Dates of future meetings  

 Scrutiny Committee 

 

 02 July 2024 

 06 August 2024 

 03 September 2024 

 08 October 2024 

 04 November 2024 

 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 02 December 2024 

 14 January 2025 

 29 January 2025 

 03 March 2025 

 01 April 2025 

 

Standing Panels 

Housing & Homelessness: 03 July 2024; 07 August 2024; 10 October 
2024; 07 November 2024; 06 March 2025 

Finance & Performance: 04 September 2024; 04 December 2022; 15 
January 2025; 07 April 2025 

Climate & Environment: 11 June 2024; 05 September 2024; 20 
November 2024; 26 February 2025; 27 March 2025 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 

 

 



 

 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Information for those attending 

Recording and reporting on meetings held in public 

Members of public and press can record, or report in other ways, the parts of the meeting 
open to the public. You are not required to indicate in advance but it helps if you notify the 
Committee Services Officer prior to the meeting so that they can inform the Chair and 
direct you to the best place to record.  

The Council asks those recording the meeting: 

 To follow the protocol which can be found on the Council’s website  

 Not to disturb or disrupt the meeting 

 Not to edit the recording in a way that could lead to misinterpretation of the 
proceedings. This includes not editing an image or views expressed in a way that may 
ridicule or show a lack of respect towards those being recorded. 

 To avoid recording members of the public present, even inadvertently, unless they are 
addressing the meeting. 

Please be aware that you may be recorded during your speech and any follow-up. If you 
are attending please be aware that 
[...]
be described as a condition of contentedness, healthiness and 
happiness; anything that could be said to affect a person’s quality of life, either positively 
or negatively, is likely to affect their wellbeing. 

*** Other Registrable Interests: a) any unpaid directorships b) any Body of which you are a 
member or are in a position of general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority c) any Body (i) exercising functions of a public 
nature (ii) directed to charitable purposes or (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes 
the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of 
which you are a member or in a position of general control or management.  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

on Thursday 11 April 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Pegg (Chair) Councillor Altaf-Khan 

Councillor Arshad Councillor Corais 

Councillor Douglas Councillor Fry 

Councillor Jarvis Councillor Smowton 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy 
Carolyn Ploszynski, Head of Regeneration and Economy 
Richard Adams, Community Safety Service Manager 
Nicola Bell, Anti-Slavery Coordinator Oxfordshire 
Clare Keen, Policy and Partnerships Officer 
Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 
Lucy Brown, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Also present: 

Councillor Susan Brown, Leader of the Council, Leader of the Labour Group, Cabinet 
Member for Inclusive Economy and Partnerships, Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Member for Inclusive Economy and Partnerships 
Councillor Mark Lygo, Sheriff of Oxford & Cabinet Member for Inclusive and Safer 
Communities, Cabinet Member for Inclusive and Safer Communities 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Rowley, Diggins and Thomas sent apologies. 

 

97. Declarations of interest  

There were no declarations of interest made. 

98. Chair's Announcements  

None. 

99. Minutes  

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 
2024 as a true and accurate record. 

9

Agenda Item 6



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Committee agreed to consider items 7, 8 and 9 next on the agenda, followed by 
items 5, 6 and 10. 

100. Adult Exploitation  

Cllr Mark Lygo, Cabinet Member for Safer and Inclusive Communities introduced the 
report from the Anti-Slavery Coordinator Oxfordshire which provided an update on the 
prevalence of adult exploitation and modern slavery and the partnership work being 
undertaken to address this.  He highlighted that in partnership with the other 
Oxfordshire councils and with funding through the Community Safety Fund from the 
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, the new role of Anti-Slavery Coordinator 
Oxfordshire (ASCO) was introduced in January 2022, and that the Council was 
fortunate to have Nicola Bell, Anti-Slavery Coordinator Oxfordshire in post.   

He drew the Committee’s attention to the central recording system, developed for 
collection of relevant data that ensured a greater understanding of the prevalence of 
exploitation and modern slavery, which enabled a focused, targeted approach to 
support potential victims.  He emphasised that the partnership included working with 
over 50 partners in the city, which included 80 multi-agency meetings and 30 multi-
agency joint visits/operations, and the positive outcomes of these were detailed within 
the report. 

Nicola Bell, Anti-Slavery Coordinator Oxfordshire and Richard Adams, Community 
Safety Service Manager, attended the meeting to speak to the item and answered the 
Committee’s questions. 

Cllr Mohammad Altaf-Khan joined the meeting. 

During discussion, the Committee noted the following: 

 Of the brothels issued with Closure Orders, those victims had 
been offered support and assistance. It was thought that they were now out of that 
exploitation as their names
[...]
t in changes to the Work Plan, 
and if so, any changes would be agreed by the Scrutiny Officer in consultation with the 
Chair Elect of the Scrutiny Committee for 2024/25. 

104. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel 
meetings  

The Chair presented the report on recommendations. 

The Committee noted that on 13 March 2024, Cabinet considered recommendations 
related to four reports, responses to which were set out in the agenda pack: 

 Oxfordshire Food Strategy Action Plan 

13



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

 Request for Exceptional Circumstances Relief from the Community Infrastructure 
Levy 

 Allocation of Preventing Homelessness Budget 2024/25 

 Corporate Key Performance Indicator Review 

The Scrutiny Officer advised that the Housing and Homelessness Panel had met on 7 
March 2024 and considered four substantive items: Allocation of Preventing 
Homelessness Grant 2024/25; Implementation of Selective Licensing; Housing 
Ombudsman Complaint Handling Code Self-Assessment; and the Tenant Satisfaction 
(STAR) Survey. The Panel held wide-ranging discussion and formulated a number of 
recommendations to Cabinet on all reports apart from the Tenant Satisfaction (STAR) 
Survey. 

The Scrutiny Officer advised that the Climate and Environment Panel had met on 20 
March 2024 and considered three substantive items: Tree Planting, Energy 
Generation/Solar Potential and Council Buildings and a 2023-24 Year in Review item 
which reflected on the Panel’s work to date. A number of recommendations were made 
which would be submitted to the Cabinet meeting in April 2024. 

Cllr James Fry, Chair of the Finance and Performance Panel advised that the Panel 
had met on 26 March 2024 and considered the Integrated Performance Report Q3 
2023/24. The Panel made two recommendations which would be submitted to the 
Cabinet meeting in April 2024. 

105. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.20 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 5 June 2024 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

14



 

. 

 

To: Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 05 June 2024 

Report of: Head of Law and Governance 

Title of Report:  Scrutiny Operating Principles and Standing Panel and 
Review Group Arrangements 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: To adopt a set of operating principles for the Scrutiny Committee 
for the 2024/25 municipal year, establish standing panels and 
review groups and appoint standing panel and review group 
membership and chairs. 

Key decision: No 

Scrutiny Lead 
Member: 

Chair of the Scrutiny Committee 2024/25 

Corporate Priority: All 

Recommendations: That the Scrutiny Committee resolves to: 

1. Agree the proposed Committee Operating Principles for the 2024/25 municipal year, 
as set out at Appendix A. 

2. Agree to establish the following standing panels for the 2024/25 municipal year with 
the following remits:  

i) Finance and Performance Panel – finance and budgetary issues and decisions, 
annual review of the Council’s budget, quarterly monitoring of finance and 
performance (including performance of the Council’s companies), executive 
decisions made in relation to any companies wholly or partly owned by the Council.   

ii) Housing and Homelessness Panel – strategic housing and landlord issues and 
decisions, homelessness, housing services performance and interaction with the 
Tenant’s Forum. 

iii) Climate and Environment Panel – climate and environmental issues and decisions, 
progress and performance monitoring, monitoring delivery of existing strategies, 
policies and projects.  

or to agree to consider the establishment of alternative panels at a subsequent 
meeting. 

3. Agree the allocation of seats on standing panels to political groups for 2024/25 
(Finance and Performance Panel: 4, Housing and Homelessness Panel: 6, Climate 
and Environment Panel: 4 are recommended). 

4. Agree to appoint members and chairs of the Finance and Performance, Housing and 

15

Agenda Item 7



Homelessness and Climate and Environment Panels or any other panels as agreed by 
the Committee in accordance with nominations made by political groups. 
 
Finance and Performance Panel:  

 
Housing and Homelessness Panel: 
 
 
Climate and Environment Panel: 
 
 

Cllr James Fry (Chair), Cllr Chris Jarvis, Cllr 
Christoper Smowton, Cllr Ian Yeatman 
Cllr Lizzy Diggins (Chair), Cllr Theo Jupp, 
Cllr Edward Mundy, Cllr Asima Qayyum, 
Cllr Rosie Rawle, Cllr Anne Stares 
Cllr Jemima Hunt (Chair), Cllr Judith Harley, 
Cllr Emily Kerr, Cllr Katherine Miles 
 

5. Agree to establish a Budget Review Group, comprising the membership of the 
Finance and Performance Panel, noting that the proposed scope will be agreed at a 
future Scrutiny Committee meeting. 

6. Agree that the Chair of the Finance and Performance Panel will Chair the Budget 
Review Group. 

7. Agree the schedule of meetings as presented within the report. 

8. Agree:  
i) The preliminary Work Plan covering the period to September 2024 as detailed at 

Appendix B; and  
ii) That Committee members will send additional ideas for topics for Scrutiny-

commissioned reports to the Scrutiny Officer by e-mail for consideration at the 
Committee’s 02 July meeting. 

9. Note the Scrutiny Guide for Councillors at Appendix D. 

Appendices  

Appendix A 

Appendix B 

Appendix C  

Draft Scrutiny Committee Operating Principles 

Preliminary work plan to September 2024 

List of suggestions for 2024/25 Scrutiny Work Plan 

Appendix D Scrutiny Guide for Councillors 

Appendix E List of Executive Decisions Reserved to the Shareholder 

Appendix F Shareholder Decisions 2023 


[...]
ee can:  
 

a) Develop and review policy: 

o Help Council and the Cabinet to develop policy by studying issues in 
detail. 

o Carry out research and consultation on policy. 

o Consider and introduce schemes to involve the public in developing 
policy. 

o Work with national, regional and local organisations to promote the 
interest of local people. 

b) Hold the Cabinet to account: 

o Review the performance and decisions of the Cabinet, and Council 
officers (but not decisions on individual planning or licensing applications). 

o Review the Council’s progress in achieving its policy aims and 
performance targets. 

o Review the performance of individual services. 

o Review executive decisions in respect of any companies wholly or partly 
owned by the Council and hold the shareholder to account for the 
performance of those companies (the decisions of Council-owned 
companies do not fall within the remit of the Scrutiny Committee).  

o Ask Cabinet members and senior officers questions about their decisions 
and performance – these may be questions about general performance or 
about particular decisions and projects. 

c) Require senior officers and Cabinet Members to attend meetings and answer 
questions.  

d) Hold other public service providers to account (though there is no legal 
requirement for them to engage). 
 

5. Members of the Committee are encouraged to read the Scrutiny Guide for Councillors 
(Appendix D) which provides a detailed review of how the Committee operates, how to 
be effective as a scrutiny councillor, and the support and development opportunities 
available to members.  

Scrutiny Operating Principles 

17



6. The Council’s Constitution sets out the role (Part 8) and procedures (Part 13) of the 
Scrutiny Committee, but it is not prescriptive about how the Scrutiny function will be 
organised and managed. In previous years, the Committee has agreed a set of 
operating principles to govern key aspects of its work which are not covered by the 
Constitution. Key matters addressed in the document include resource expectations, 
membership guidelines for panels and meeting frequency.  

 
7. The Operating Principles are designed as a reference document to guide the 

Committee’s work; a draft set of principles for adoption are set out at Appendix A. The 
Committee may make revisions as it sees appropriate within the confines of the 
Constitution, relevant legislation and resource capacity. Members are asked to discuss 
any proposed changes to the Operating Principles in advance with the Scrutiny Officer 
or take advice at the meeting.  
 

8. The Committee is recommended to adopt the draft Operating Principles as set out at 
Appendix A. These Operating Principles are broadly similar to those of previous years.  
 

Scrutiny Standing Panels 

9. In previous years, the Committee has established Finance and Performance, Housing 
and Homelessness, Climate and Environment and Companies Scrutiny Panels to 
undertake detailed scrutiny of decisions and issues relevant to their remit. The reason 
being that small groups of members with an interest in these priority areas can build up 
specialist knowledge and insights and use these to produce better scrutiny outcomes. 
These Panels have a degree of discretion to manage their own work plans, but remain 
accountable to the Scrutiny Committee for their work. Where time permits, the standing 
panels will report to the Scrutiny Committee before their recommendations are 
submitted to the Cabinet. This will not normally be possible where the standing panels 
are making recommendations on Cabinet reports. 
 

10. The Committee is invited to agree the remits of standing panels for the year and is 
recommended to re-establish the Finance and Performance Panel (with some 
proposed amendments to its remit compared to 2023/24 - see paragraphs 16 to 25), 
Housing and Homelessness Panel and Climate and Environment Panel.  

 
11. The draft Operating Principles at Append
[...]
ensuring best practice locally. 
The work related to companies scrutiny sought to review and align the shareholder and 
Scrutiny functions with best practice and the law. 

 
18. The role of shareholder is an executive function; and scrutiny of executive decisions in 

respect of Council companies falls within the remit of the Scrutiny function (see 
paragraph 4 above). There is no legal basis on which scrutiny of the shareholder 
function should differ to scrutiny of any other executive decisions. As such, it is 
recommended that the arrangements for companies scrutiny are amended from 

                                            
1
 https://localpartnerships.gov.uk/resources/latco-guidance/ [accessed 21 May 2024] 19

https://localpartnerships.gov.uk/resources/latco-guidance/


2024/25 to ensure alignment of the process with scrutiny of all other executive 
decisions, which in turn will ensure proper, robust and compliant Scrutiny arrangements 
for scrutiny of the shareholder function. 

 
19. The proposal is that scrutiny of executive decisions made in relation to any companies 

wholly or partly owned by the Council be included within the remit of the Finance and 
Performance Panel from 2024/25. This would effectively replace the previous 
Companies Scrutiny Panel (which has not met as a standalone Panel since 2022) by 
merging its remit with that of the Finance and Performance Panel. The Finance and 
Performance Panel would have the opportunity to undertake pre-decision scrutiny of 
any executive decisions concerning shareholding, which in practical terms would relate 
to decisions which are reserved to the shareholder.  

 

20. A list of decisions which are reserved to the shareholder is included at Appendix E. 
These decisions do not frequently arise. The majority of decisions of the shareholder 
have been mapped for the previous 12-month period at Appendix F, which shows that 
the vast majority of items were for noting only. There would be no call on Scruti
[...]
iew to understanding whether any further amendments to the revised arrangements 
are required in subsequent years. 
 20



 

Scrutiny Review Groups 

26. Each year, the Scrutiny Committee ordinarily establishes a Budget Review Group to 
examine the Council’s budget proposals for the next financial year, which helps ensure 
good financial governance practices. 
 

27. It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee agrees to establish a Budget Review 
Group for the 2024/25 municipal year to examine the Council’s budget proposals for 
2025/26 and that the proposed scope be presented at a future Scrutiny Committee 
meeting for agreement. 

 
28. Given the Finance and Performance Panel’s involvement in scrutinising the Council’s 

finances, it is recommended that the membership of the Budget Review Group should 
comprise the membership of the Finance and Performance Panel (if re-established); 
including that the Chair of the Finance and Performance Panel should Chair the Budget 
Review Group: 

 Cllr James Fry (Chair), Cllr Chris Jarvis, Cllr Christopher Smowton, Cllr Ian 
Yeatman 

29. Due to the busy time of year during which the Budget Review Group takes place and 
the absence of a legal requirement for the review group to meet in-person, it is 
recommended that meetings of the Budget Review Group take place virtually. 

 
Schedule of meetings 

30. Members of the Committee are invited to take note of the schedule of meetings for the 
remainder of the municipal year and to diarise these where necessary: 

 

Scrutiny Finance and 
Performance 

Housing and 
Homelessness 

Climate and 
Environment 

05 June 2024 

02 July 2024 

06 Aug 2024 

03 Sept 2024 

08 Oct 2024 

04 Nov 2024 

02 Dec 2024 

14 Jan 2025 

29 Jan 2025 

03 Mar 2025 

01 Apr 2025 

 

 

 

04 Sept 2024 

 

 

04 Dec 2024 

15 Jan 2025 

 

 

07 Apr 2025 

 

03 July 2024 

07 Aug 2024 

 

10 Oct 2024 

07 Nov 2024 

 

 

 

06 Mar 2025 

 

11 June 2024 

 

 

05 Sept 2024 

 

20 Nov 2024 


[...]
ew 
homes for social rent’, yet the year one actions did not contain any actions 
specifically working towards that aim.  
 

Recommendation 1: That the Council includes specific year one actions 
within the ‘Good, Affordable Homes’ priority related to driving forward the 
Council’s aim to increase the number of new homes for social rent. 

 

Report author Alice Courtney 

Job title Scrutiny Officer 

Service area or department Law and Governance 

Telephone  01865 529834 

e-mail  acourtney@oxford.gov.uk  

 

48

mailto:acourtney@oxford.gov.uk


 
 

Appendix A 
Draft Cabinet response to recommendations of the Scrutiny Committee 

 
The document sets out the draft response of the Cabinet Member to recommendations made by the Scrutiny Committee on 11 April 
2024 concerning the Oxford City Council Annual Business Plan 2024-25. The Cabinet is asked to amend and agree a formal 
response as appropriate.  
 

Recommendation Agree? Comment 

1) That the Council includes specific year one actions within 
the ‘Good, Affordable Homes’ priority related to driving 
forward the Council’s aim to increase the number of new 
homes for social rent. 

Yes Wording in the Business Plan 2024/25 will be amended 
to highlight that the delivery of new housing for social 
rent is central to the actions under the Good, Affordable 
Homes priority. 

 

49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	7 Scrutiny Operating Principles 2024/25
	Appendix A - Operating Principles
	Appendix B - Preliminary Work Plan to September 2024
	Appendix C - List of Suggestions for 2024-25 Scrutiny Work Plan
	Appendix D - Scrutiny Guide for Councillors
	Appendix E - List of Executive Decisions Reserved to the Shareholder
	Appendix F - Shareholder Decisions 2023

	8 Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel meetings
	Cabinet Response - Oxford City Council Annual Business Plan 2024-25




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Scrutiny Committee 

on Wednesday 5 June 2024  

 

Committee members present: 

Councillor Miles (Chair) Councillor Altaf-Khan 

Councillor Fry (substitute for Councillor Corais) 
Councillor Henwood (substitute for 
Councillor Stares) 

Councillor Jarvis Councillor Latif 

Councillor Malik Councillor Mundy 

Councillor Ottino Councillor Qayyum 

Councillor Regisford Councillor Rowley 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer 
Celeste Reyeslao, Committee and Member Services Officer 
 

Apologies: 

Councillor(s) Corais and Stares sent apologies. 

Substitutes are shown above. 

 

1. Election of Chair for the Council Year 2024/25  

The Committee resolved to elect Councillor Katherine Miles as Chair for 2024/25. 

2. Election of Vice Chair for the Council Year 2024/25  

The Committee resolved to elect Councillor Tiago Corais as Vice-Chair for 2024/25. 

3. Declarations of interest  

There were no declarations of interest made. 

4. Chair's Announcements  

There were no announcements. 

5. Minutes  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the informal remote meeting held 
on 11 April 2024 as a true and accurate record. 
 
The Committee requested that the Scrutiny Officer schedule the following items into the 
Work Plan for 2024/25: 

 Adult Exploitation 

 Tourism Review Group Update 

6. Scrutiny Operating Principles 2024/25  

Alice Courtney, Scrutiny Officer introduced the report which asked the Committee to 
approve the Scrutiny Operating Principles for the 2024/25 Council year, which were 
broadly similar to previous years. 
  
It was recommended that the standing panels from the previous year be re-established, 
namely Finance and Performance Panel, Housing and Homelessness Panel, and 
Climate and Environment Panel. It was also recommended that the scrutiny of 
executive decisions made in relation to any companies wholly or partly owned by the 
Council be included within the remit of the Finance and Performance Panel, effectively 
replacing the previous Companies Scrutiny Panel. 
  
The Committee was recommended to re-establish the Budget Review Group; 
comprising the membership of the Finance and Performance Panel, including Chair. 
  
The Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that political groups had made 
nominations to panels as per the revised cross-party principle guide to political balance 
on panels and review groups. The Committee was asked to agree the membership of 
the panels and appoint respective Chairs. 
  
The Committee was advised that a preliminary work plan up to September 2024 had 
been included in the report. The Scrutiny Officer indicated that the Forward Plan had 
been updated since the publication of the Forward Plan summary included in the 
agenda; it was therefore recommended that the following additional items be included 
on the Work Plan for the Committee’s July meeting: 
 

 Leisure Investment Programme 

 Citizen Experience Strategy Progress Report 
  
The Committee was reminded to send any ideas for Scrutiny-commissioned reports by 
e-mail to the Scrutiny Officer for consideration at its meeting on 02 July 2024. 
 
In response to questions, the Scrutiny Officer confirmed: 

 That, in relation to companies scrutiny arrangements, she would seek 
clarification as to whether ‘scrutiny’ would continue to be a standing item on 
Shareholder and Joint Venture Group meetings and whether Finance and 
Performance Panel members would still be permitted to attend those meetings 
(as Companies Scrutiny Panel members had been previously), and report back 
to the Committee in due course. 

 That Panel Chairs could be from any political group. 

 That, in consultation with the Chair, permission had been granted for a substitute 
to attend the additional Finance and Performance Panel meeting required in July 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

2024, due to exceptional circumstances related to Member availability and the 
requirement to hold a meeting in July. 

 
In addition to the nomination set out in the report of Cllr Hunt as Chair of the Climate 
and Environment Panel for 2024/25, Cllr Jarvis proposed, seconded by Cllr Altaf-Khan, 
the nomination of Cllr Kerr for Chair of the panel. On being put to the vote and by 6 
votes to 5, the Committee resolved to appoint Cllr Kerr as Chair of the Climate and 
Environment Panel for 2024/25. 
 

Cllr Latif joined the meeting. 

  
The Scrutiny Committee resolved to: 

1. Agree the proposed Committee Operating Principles for the 2024/25 municipal 
year, as set out at Appendix A to the report.  

2. Agree to establish the following standing panels for the 2024/25 municipal year 
with the following remits:  

i) Finance and Performance Panel – finance and budgetary issues and 
decisions, annual review of the Council’s budget, quarterly monitoring of 
finance and performance (including performance of the Council’s 
companies), executive decisions made in relation to any companies 
wholly or partly owned by the Council.  

ii) Housing and Homelessness Panel – strategic housing and landlord 
issues and decisions, homelessness, housing services performance and 
interaction with the Tenant’s Forum.  

iii) Climate and Environment Panel – climate and environmental issues and 
decisions, progress and performance monitoring, monitoring delivery of 
existing strategies, policies and projects.  

3. Agree the allocation of seats on standing panels to political groups for 2024/25 
(Finance and Performance Panel: 4, Housing and Homelessness Panel: 6, 
Climate and Environment Panel: 4).  

4. Agree to appoint members and chairs of the Finance and Performance, Housing 
and Homelessness and Climate and Environment Panels:   

 
Finance and Performance Panel:  Cllr James Fry (Chair), Cllr Chris Jarvis, 
Cllr Christoper Smowton, Cllr Ian Yeatman  

Housing and Homelessness Panel:  Cllr Lizzy Diggins (Chair), Cllr Theo 
Jupp, Cllr Edward Mundy, Cllr Asima Qayyum, Cllr Rosie Rawle, Cllr Anne 
Stares  

Climate and Environment Panel:  Cllr Emily Kerr (Chair), Cllr Judith Harley, 
Cllr Jemima Hunt, Cllr Katherine Miles 
 

5. Agree to establish a Budget Review Group, comprising the membership of the 
Finance and Performance Panel, noting that the proposed scope will be agreed 
at a future Scrutiny Committee meeting.  

6. Agree that the Chair of the Finance and Performance Panel will Chair the 
Budget Review Group.  



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

7. Agree the schedule of meetings as presented within the report.  

8. Agree:  

i) The preliminary Work Plan covering the period to September 2024 as 
detailed at Appendix B to the report, including the addition of the Leisure 
Investment Programme and Citizen Experience Strategy Progress Report 
for the Committee’s July meeting; and  

ii) That Committee members will send additional ideas for topics for Scrutiny 
commissioned reports to the Scrutiny Officer by e-mail for consideration at 
the Committee’s 02 July meeting.  

9. Note the Scrutiny Guide for Councillors at Appendix D. 

7. Report back on recommendations and from Scrutiny Panel 
meetings  

The Committee noted that on 17 April 2024, Cabinet considered recommendations 
related to the following reports, responses to which were set out in the agenda pack: 

 Oxford City Council Annual Business Plan 2024-25 and Progress of the 2023/24 
Priorities  

  
The Scrutiny Officer advised that Cabinet deferred consideration of a number of reports 
to its meeting on 12 June 2024 and responses to those recommendations would be 
reported to the Committee at a future meeting. 
  
The Committee noted that no Panel meetings had been held since the Committee’s 
previous informal remote meeting on 11 April 2024. 

8. Dates of future meetings  

The Committee noted that the Finance and Performance Panel meeting on 06 June 
2024 was cancelled due to no business. 
  
The Committee noted that its next meeting on 02 July 2024 would be held as an 
informal remote meeting due to the unavailability of a suitable room as a result of 
preparations for the upcoming General Election. 
  
The Committee noted the dates of future meetings. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.22 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Tuesday 2 July 2024 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 


